RESOLUTION NO. 15-026

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT NO. UA14-0006 TO
ALLOW FOR THE EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING PRESCHOOL FACILITY FOR A
MAXIMUM OF 150 STUDENTS IN AN EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDING
LOCATED AT 215 DEMPSEY ROAD, MILPITAS, CA 95035

WHEREAS, in 1991, the Planning Commission approved Use Permit No. 1091 to allow
for the operation of a preschool and daycare facility within an existing commercial building and
to allow for a six foot tall fence.

WHEREAS, in 1992, the Planning Commission approved an amendment to Use Permit
No. 1091 to allow for the loss of on-site parking to enlarge the existing enclosed playground
area. The Planning Commission also allowed the project to utilize the 1 parking space per
classroom parking ratio.

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2014, an application was submitted by Andrew Leahy
(Montessori West, Inc.) at 43551 Mission Blvd Suite 111, Fremont, CA 94539 for a Conditional
Use Permit Amendment to allow for the expansion of an existing preschool facility for a
maximum of 150 children at 215 Dempsey Road. The property is located within the Professional
and Administrative Office (PAQ) Zoning District (APN: 088-01-034).

WHEREAS, the Planning Division completed an environmental assessment for the
project in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and recommends
that the Planning Commission determine this project exempt under CEQA.

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2015 the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public
hearing on the subject application, and considered evidence presented by City staff, the
applicant, and other interested parties.

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby finds,
determines and resolves as follows:

Section 1: The Planning Commission has duly considered the full record before it, which
may include but is not limited to such things as the City staff report, testimony by staff and the
public, and other materials and evidence submitted or provided to the Planning Commission.
Furthermore, the recitals set forth above are found to be true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference.

Section 2: The Planning Division conducted an environmental assessment of the project
in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The project is
categorically exempt from further CEQA review under Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) and
Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines.
Section 15301 applies to projects that involve interior alterations (interior partition, plumbing
and electrical conveyances) and Section 15303 applies to projects where there is a conversion of
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one use to another where only minor alterations are made. Since the project proposes interior
alterations and a conversion of one use to another (office and storage into classrooms), Sections
15301 and 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines apply.

Section 3: Any provision of Conditional Use Permit No. 1091 approved by the City of
Milpitas on July 24, 1991 and Conditional Use Permit Amendment to Conditional Use Permit
No. 1091 approved by the Planning Commission on July 22, 1992 not amended by this
Resolution shall remain in full force and effect. A copy of the records of the Planning
Commission’s earlier actions is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit 2 and is fully incorporated
herein. Additionally, this Resolution shall govern and control in the event there is any conflict or
discrepancies between the two documents.

Section _4: Conditional Use Permit (Section XI-10-57.04(F)) - The Planning
Commission makes the following findings based on the evidence in the public record in
support of Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UA14-0006:

a. The proposed use, at the proposed location will not be detrimental or injurious to
property or improvements in the vicinity nor to the public health, safety, and general
welfare.

The proposed expansion of an existing preschool/daycare facility will serve the
community, and, as designed, have no detrimental or injurious impacts on the
property or improvements in the vicinity of the property. The operation of the
preschool/daycare will be in compliance with all local, state, and federal regulations.

b) The proposed use is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan, specifically Policies
2.a-1-33 and 2.a-1-2:

a. Policy 2.a-1-33: Encourage the establishment of day care facilities consistent with
State standards, including the issuance of use permits for large day care facilities
where compatible with surrounding neighborhoods and commercial uses,
particularly in public facilities such as community centers, churches, schools and
in employment centers and large housing developments.

The project is consistent with this finding because as a Condition of Approval, the
project will be required to comply with all local, state and federal regulations. The
project is located in an area with residential uses, which will provide the community
with a service to serve their needs.

b. Policy 2.a-1-2: Promote development within the incorporated limits which acts to
fill-in the urban fabric rather than providing costly expansion of urban services
into outlying areas.

The project is consistent with this finding because with the full implementation of the
Midtown Specific Plan and Transit Area Specific Plan, higher densities and an



Resolution No. 15-026 Page 3

increase of employment centers are expected. With these increases, child care
services will be needed to adequately serve the needs of the residents and employees.

c) The proposed use is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance:

The table below demonstrates how the project is consistent with the development
standards of the Administrative and Professional Offices (CO) zoning district.

Table 1: Summary of Development Standards

Standard Proposed Complies?

Setbacks (Minimum)

Front 10 feet 10 feet Yes

Side Yard Setback 10 feet 69 feet on north side and Yes

(Interior) 79 feet on south side

Rear 10 feet 11 feet Yes
Floor Area Ratio (Maximum) 0.50 No mcreas?tln bldg. sq. Yes

) Yes, all sides of the Yes

Landscaping None parcel

The project does not propose any exterior building modifications and the construction is limited
to the interior of the building. The tenant improvements include removing interior walls, creating
new restroom facilities, storage facilities, a check-in area, and constructing a new wall to
separate unit 217 Dempsey from the new classroom.

Parking

Per Municipal Code Section XI-10-53.03, off-street parking spaces for commercial uses are to be
provided in accordance with the schedule set out in Table 53.09-1 (‘Number of Parking Spaces
Required’). Table 53.09-1 provides that a daycare use requires 1 parking space per classroom or
1 parking space per 500 square feet, whichever is greater. The project proposes to add two
additional classrooms, approximately 2,482 additional square feet. The 1 per 500 square feet
parking ratio is used since it is the greater amount. Based on an area of 2,482 square feet, the
parking requirement is 14 parking spaces for the daycare use.

In addition to off-street parking spaces, the footnotes to Table 53.09-1 also list the required
number of loading and unloading parking spaces for child care uses: 1 parking space per 6
children, up to 5 spaces, and thereafter 1 parking space per 10 children. Based on an increase of
60 children, the loading and unloading requirement is 17 parking spaces.

The total parking requirement for the proposed project is thus 31 parking spaces. According to
footnote 3 to Table 53.09-1 (Number of Parking Spaces Required), the Planning Commission has
the discretion to reduce the parking and loading/unloading spaces required for child care uses if
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the applicant provides an empirical study which establishes that there will be no adverse effects
as a result of the reduction. Table 3 summarizes the parking requirements.

Table 2: Parking Requirements

Use Parking Ratio Required Parking | Provided Parking | Complies?
1 per classroom or 1 per | 14 parking spaces Yes
Day 500 sq. ft., whichever is
Care/Preschool
greater
Loading and 1 parking space per 6 17 parking spaces Yes

Unloading for
Daycare Use

children, up to 5 spaces
and thereafter 1 space
per 10 children

Total Required

31 parking spaces

Total Provided

18 parking spaces

*Pursuant to footnote 3 in Table 53.09-1 (Number of Parking Spaces Required) of the Milpitas Municipal
Code, the Planning Commission has the discretion of reducing the parking and loading and unloading
requirements for child care facilities, only if an empirical study is submitted and establishes that no
adverse effects will occur as a result.

The applicant conducted an informal parking study using standards and practices set by the

Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) to determine the capacity of the parking lot, adjacent
parcels and the public street (Dempsey Road) during various times of the day. The purpose of the
parking study was to determine the capacity of the parking lot throughout the day. The results of
the parking study, indicates that the parking lot had an average maximum actual occupancy rate
of 51% at 10:00am during the week. While this parking study is based on the current number of
students enrolled (90 students), the methodology is that not all children are arriving at the same
time, and therefore, not all parking spaces will be utilized at one time for the purpose of dropping
off and picking up children. The increase in children and the demand in parking can be offset by
staggering the classroom hours and drop-off and pick-up times. As demonstrated by applicant,
the school will offer a variety of programs with staggered commencement and completion times
that will eliminate any traffic impact.

Drop-Off and Pick-Up/Staggered Classroom Hours

This preschool/daycare facility offers three types of program, all with half day service and full
day service. The drop-off and pick-up times are largely dependent on the type of program and
the type of service.

Furthermore, the applicant has suggested to offer an incentive program to reduce the number of
vehicles coming to the site. The applicant has proposed a monthly discount for families who use
alternative transportation options to the project site.

On the basis of the foregoing, the Planning Commission exercises the discretion vested in it and
finds that applicant has established that no adverse effects will occur as a result of granting a
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reduction in the parking and loading/unloading requirements and that 18 parking spaces are
sufficient for the proposed increased use of the site.

Section 5: Milpitas Child Care Master Plan

a) The project is consistent with the Milpitas Child Care Master Plan, specifically
Guiding Principle: 2.2-G-1: The City of Milpitas promotes the retention of existing
and new development of new child care facilities within City limits.

The project is consistent with this finding because it is promoting the retention of existing child
care facilities and promoting the increase the existing stock of child care services to Milpitas
residents and neighboring cities.

Section 6: The Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby adopts Resolution
No. 15-026 approving Conditional Use Permit Amendment No. UA14-0006 based on the
above Findings and subject to the Conditions of Approval attached hereto as Exhibit 1
incorporated herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of
Milpitas on October 14, 2015.

Chair

TO WIT:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the following resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas on October 14, 2015 and carried by the
following roll call vote:

COMMISSIONER AYES | NOES | ABSENT | ABSTAIN

Sudhir Mandal

Lawrence Ciardella

Hon Lien

Rajeev Madnawat

Ray Maglalang
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COMMISSIONER

AYES

NOES

ABSENT

ABSTAIN

Zeya Mohsin (Alternate)

Demetress Morris

Gurdev Sandhu

Page 6
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EXHIBIT 1

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR
DAY STAR MONTESSORI CUP AMENDMENT
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT NO. UA14-0006

General Conditions

1.

General Compliance. The applicant, including all successors in interest (collectively
“Permittee”) shall comply with each and every condition set forth in this Permit. This
Conditional Use Permit amendment No. UA14-0006 (“Permit”) shall have no force or
effect and no building permit shall be issued unless and until all things required by the
below-enumerated precedent conditions have been performed or caused to be performed
and this Resolution has been recorded by the Permittee with the Santa Clara County’s
Recorder Office and a copy shall be provided to the Planning Division.

Effective Date. Unless there is a timely appeal filed in accordance with the Milpitas
Zoning Code, the date of approval of this Permit is the date on which the decision-
making body approved this Permit.

Acceptance of Permit. Should Permittee fail to file a timely appeal within twelve (12)
calendar days of the date of approval of this Permit, inaction by Permittee shall be
deemed to constitute each of the following:

a. Acceptance of this Permit by Permittee; and

b. Agreement by the Permittee to be bound by, comply with, and to do all things
required of or by Permittee pursuant to all of the terms, obligations, and
conditions of this Permit.

Permit Expiration. Pursuant to Section XI-10-64-06 of the Milpitas Zoning Code, this
Permit shall become null and void if the activity permitted by this Permit is not
commenced within two (2) years from the date of approval, or for a project submitted
with a tentative map, within the time limits of the approved tentative map. Pursuant to
Section X1-10-64.06(B) of the Milpitas Zoning Code, an activity permitted by this Permit
shall be deemed to have commenced when the project:

a. Completes a foundation associated with the project; or

b. Dedicates any land or easement as required from the zoning action; or

c. Complies with all legal requirements necessary to commence the use, or obtains

an occupancy permit, whichever is sooner.

Time Extension. Pursuant to Section XI-10-64.07 of the Milpitas Zoning Code, unless
otherwise provided by State law, Permittee shall have the right to request a one-time
extension of the Permit if the request is made in writing to the Planning Division prior to
the expiration date of the approval. (P)
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6.

10.

11.

12.

Project Job Account. If Permittee’s project job account is at any time delinquent or
below the required deposit amount, City will not continue to review or process the
application until Permittee’s private job account is paid in full and the required deposit
has been made. Additionally, prior to the issuance of any building permit or occupancy
permit, as applicable, Permittee shall pay in full the project account balance and establish
a remaining balance of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the required initial deposit.

Notice. Pursuant to California Government Code Section 66020, any protest filed in
court relating to the imposition of fees, dedication, reservations, or other exactions to be
imposed on the development project shall be filed within ninety (90) days after the date
of the adoption of this Resolution. This provision serves as notice from the local agency
to the Permittee that the ninety (90) day period in which the applicant may file a protest
has begun under California Government Code Section 66020(d)(1).

Cost and Approval. Permittee shall fully complete and satisfy each and every condition
set forth in this Resolution and any other condition applicable to the project to the sole
satisfaction of the City. Additionally, Permittee shall be solely responsible and liable for
the cost to satisfy each and every condition.

Conditions. Each and every condition set forth in this Exhibit shall apply to the project
and continue to apply to the project so long as the Permittee is operating the project under
the permits and approvals in this Resolution.

Compliance with Laws. The construction, use, and all related activity authorized under
this Permit shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws, rules,
regulations, guidelines, requirements, and policies. (CA/P)

Previous Approvals. Permittee shall abide and continue to comply with all previous City
approvals, permits, or requirements relating to the subject property, unless explicitly
superseded or revised by this Permit.

Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Permittee shall indemnify,
defend with counsel of the City’s choosing, and hold harmless City, its City Council, its
boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents from and against any
and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses,
judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation,
attorney's fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever
which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to (i) City's approval
of the project, including but not limited to, the approval of the discretionary permits,
maps under the Subdivision Map Act, and/or the City's related determinations or actions
under the California Environmental Quality Act, and (ii) Permittee’s construction,
operation, use, or related activity under this Permit. This indemnification shall include,
but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys'
fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action,
suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or
bringing such proceeding. Permittee shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs,
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification
provisions set forth in this condition. Permittee shall pay to the City upon demand or, as
applicable, to counsel of City’s choosing, any amount owed pursuant to the
indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

Revocation, Suspension, Modification. This Permit may be suspended, revoked, or
modified in accordance with Section XI1-10-63.06 of the Milpitas Zoning Code.

Severability. If any term, provision, or condition of this Permit is held to be illegal or
unenforceable by the Court, such term, provision, or condition shall be severed and shall
be inoperative, and the remainder of this Permit shall remain operative, binding, and fully
enforceable.

Permittee shall develop the approved project in conformance with the approved plans
approved by the Planning Commission on October 14, 2015 in accordance with these
Conditions of Approval.

Any deviation from the approved site plan, elevations, materials, colors, landscape plan,
or other approved submittal shall require that, prior to the issuance of building permits,
the Permittee shall submit modified plans and any other applicable materials as required
by the City for review and obtain the approval of the Planning Director or Designee. If
the Planning Director or designee determines that the deviation is significant, the owner
or designee shall be required to apply for review and obtain approval of the Planning
Commission or City Council, as applicable, in accordance with the Milpitas Zoning
Code. (P)

Written Response to Conditions. The Permittee shall provide a written response to the
Conditions of Approval indicating how each condition has been addressed with the
building permit application submittal. (ALL)

Building Permit

Project Specific Conditions

18.

19.

Operations.

a. Approval is granted by the Planning Commission to allow for the expansion of
the daycare and preschool use. The hours of operation are from 7:00AM to
6:00PM, Monday through Friday, and the maximum number of children permitted
to be enrolled at all times shall be 150 children. Permittee shall also meet all State
and local (Building and Fire) occupancy limitations or requirements.

b. Any change in the hours of operation will require a written request addressed to
the Planning Director or Designee. The Planning Director or Designee, in his or
her discretion, may approve or deny the request in writing.

Six months review. The Permit shall be subject to a six (6) months review by the
Planning Commission from the date of Certificate of Occupancy or building permit final,
whichever is later. The Planning Commission may impose additional special conditions,
if necessary, to address any issues related to the subject property including site
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20.

21.

22.

23.

circulation, parking, or traffic. Permittee shall bear the costs of all fees and costs
associated with the hearing and shall provide all required data, information, and
documents required by the Planning Director for staff’s review and the public hearing.

(P/T)

Staggered Pick-up and Drop-off Schedule. The Permittee shall maintain a staggered pick-
up and drop-off schedule to alleviate traffic and parking issues. Any changes to the
staggered pick-up or drop-off schedule shall require the approval of the Planning Director
or Designee in writing. The daycare and preschool uses shall be operated in the manner
described in the operational plan submitted by applicant, attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Attachment A. Strict adherence to the staggered pick-up and drop-off times
shall be required. (P)

Unpermitted Signs. All unpermitted signs (i.e. banner signs) must be removed or a
temporary sign permit must be obtained prior to building permit issuance. If the
unpermitted signs are to be removed, photographic evidence demonstrating compliance
must be submitted by the time of building permit application.

Approvals/Permits. Permittee shall be responsible for approvals and/or permits from
other agencies and utility companies. (E)

Best Management Practices. The approval from the Land Development Section is based
on the plans showing no utility connections (water, sanitary sewer, or storm), or any work
in the area within City’s jurisdiction, right of way (ROW), Public Service Utility
Easement (PSUE), or Public Utility Easement (PUE). The scope of work is limited to
improvements within the footprint of the existing building. (E)

(P) = Planning

(B) = Building

(E) = Engineering
(F) = Fire Prevention

(CA) =

City Attorney
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" MILPITAS PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT

LTmLE:
- Proposal:

"-'; Loca!ion Povets Dempéay_ Road
RECOMMENDATION: .- Denlal o .
Applicant: .. Day Star Montessorl, 215 Dempsey Rd., Mipitas CA 95035

__?r_opé_ry Owner: Bon Rizz} 14661 Weoth Dr., San Jose ,b_A:_és_yzr: =
__P'rév'lous’__"Ac;lén(s)":'.""S"' Zone, Use Permit,
. Environmental Info: 'F_.-:'xe.mpt'_'j_ :

Qanagia'l_;Plan Dé_slgngtion:'_ *Profassional,” Administrative " Offices

Present Zoning: . *- "Profg;slohal. Administrative Offices” {CO-8) .

- Existing Land Use: Muli-Tenant Offios Buiiding

- Agerda SentTo Applicant & Ownar
Attachments: Plans - _
SRR -~ Letter, did June 15,1992

The applicant desires to enfarge the play yard and io_deé‘r_eéée on-site parking for thelr day care
faciity at 215 Dempsey Rd, -. S I P
g Curreritly there are 29 parking spaces on sha, -14 spaces In the north parking lot and 15 5paces

“:In.the south parking lot. The expansion of the play yard will remove 10 additional parking
spaces In the norh Jot. . - o A R :




If the epplication Is approved, there would be a total of 18 on-slte parking spaces. The
mieimum number of required parking spaces for the slte, peor section 53.23 of the Zoning
Ordinance, 1s 18 spaces if you choose 1o use the ratlo of 1'space/classroom and not tha 1 space
/500 sq.ft. GFA formute. Using the 1 sp/500 sq.ft. GFA ralio would require’a minimum of 23
parking spaces. ..t T LT s
y care center Is more appropriale ..~

-5lte parking.”. Currently Day Star has”™
f.employees will Increase to 6 or 7 in_

would creats an on site parking -

The appﬂcan!_has' indicated thal there is rnc_ire ih_ah adequate parking area on Dempsey Rd. and
hat thera Is little traffic in that area. ' :iiov % R

Closa thé_'i%‘;'::b!_l_c_ Hearing. Deny Use Permit No, 1091 Amendment with the following findings,

This request to Increase the play yard and reduce the on‘site parking s denled due 1o
insufficlent on-she parking and the potential of creating a parking hardship on the other -~
businesses in this bullding. ... . : SR T

!ihélgomm_lgsslba decides to approve this Use Permit the following Finqings may be used: L
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atrances. (B} i I o
fThe:f-"lood"ln'sdrance Rate Map (FIRM) issued by the Federal Emargency Management
- Agency (FEMA) under the Natiorial Flood Insurance Program shows this site 16 be In Flood

:Zong A, Flood Insurance may be requlred upon financing of any new construction that
utilizes .government backed ioans. (E) I 3
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Closa thé_'i%‘;'::b!_l_c_ Hearing. Deny Use Permit No, 1091 Amendment with the following findings,

This request to Increase the play yard and reduce the on‘site parking s denled due 1o
insufficlent on-she parking and the potential of creating a parking hardship on the other -~
businesses in this bullding. ... . : SR T

!ihélgomm_lgsslba decides to approve this Use Permit the following Finqings may be used: L
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL: A reduction of on sifa parking at this site would riotbea "
detrimant fo the surrounding nelghborkood due to the fact that thefe Is adequate off-site parking
available on the west side of Dempsey Road. * S SRR R

'Handicép p'afkinﬁ shall be located in such a way thal a.palfi of !_ra&el shall lead 1o alt maln
atrances. (B} i I o
fThe:f-"lood"ln'sdrance Rate Map (FIRM) issued by the Federal Emargency Management
- Agency (FEMA) under the Natiorial Flood Insurance Program shows this site 16 be In Flood

:Zong A, Flood Insurance may be requlred upon financing of any new construction that
utilizes .government backed ioans. (E) I 3
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. dnd # would
ssloner Unger
: Starlight: Plnes. 'who'i§ &ls0 active in
/ ' “He: exptainad ar wners Asscc!ation wiit be
. ugust 10Ih"and wil have

'Chalrman Rush opened the Public Hea ng on Use Permit No. 1091 Amondment, and
“called for a‘staft repest. As.sociate Pranner Oler) cverviewed the project dnd rsc:led .
:ha: taf

. i1 t specity,
*whichever is greater; ot *whigh has.been sratf‘s pollcy to take
he most resirlctive; however; oJel the Commission, & H th
the Commission took the ciass {

Cbmm]ésioner't)nger asked, Tegarging the signed’ no!a‘_fmm the ‘stirrounding -
-businesses in suppon of this _application,’ if that ls all
-Assoclase Planner O:eri answered that'he beilove:

) , the atlotney reprasenting Day 814

he.school was originally béfore the SOnY
had agreed that the size of thepl va pbrop
they came.out to liconse tha school, they, acked.off th
decided thal the playground area was not larg )
with tha Departmant of Sotial Se) .4h decided o sstablish'the pia
ground size that would sallsty them M { hey were asking the
Commission {o_make an interpretalion parking ‘ordinance, and théy have the -~
discretion 1o do thal. - Mr, Davis’ explaingd: fha_‘ there Were two different fo:mu!ae in
the ordinance, and the formuta Ihey wi sking:

that' catculazlon, melr p!an

't park in the oY, thay -

Davis noled that Dempsey Road _:_f

Is wider than & normal street, 5o _poopla cotild park thera, and added that without -
expanding. tha playground, they cantiot keep the schoo H

this application would be meeting. “pr :

'passed around pholographs of the area nissio

afed is/primarily commercial,. with residential cross the streal, and fhat rio’ one has
opposed lh:s reques

Nedra Petly. and Meiissa Tomaselio; 6
Commnsslon and requesled appmvat of. the




ulldlngs he owns mere are
h

_lhere was anyone aise
ddross. the Commlssion concering Usi

mendmaent using the Findings for
! hee’ submitted showlnig support for {hls’
lghboring' businesses and the -avallability of addltional parking
slng the application. of

Move-On: S!rucsures ;

(Cargo ‘Contalners).f
Michael's” -Star

;sbllc Hear]rsg and‘calted !Gr a malf repon Associale
xp!ainmg tha ]

lanager G ia for ! Mlchaels stated !hal lhey :
‘arg !ookiﬂg fo. expan o1 foasible to. lncrease the size of
thelr bultcﬂhg righi- ow, ag uld dlst o configurattan of the back of the attlp.
3 ing. but i grder to do that, they need tha
storaga contalners.. M Dicks neted that there:
y-SUch a3 oll-sile storage, but there are probtems §
3 llzies, thelt ‘problems; and wasted productivity, "
e Oyilel-was:granted permanent storage for their.
5 cny-_uncl! Maeiing He sald that hig request is only
nd th would ba gone by January
WV ' ﬁ “the excess merchandisg.
| ' He' state “10°answar conterns thal the cargoe
contalners waul 5. visitle from the sireet; thay they would ba painted the same
! !the: b;:ﬂdlng Mr. Dicks’ nct zhat there are dumgsters back
1

1, but lhen mey'
2 day. in order to stock the

,Commissioner Ungar:noted that since this storage IS neecsed for August through the
:Chrislmas season, If: would -correct 16 assume thal this reques would be betoze

icks answered that thal would_depend & whether mey




